

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2021

Coastal Marine Constructions And Engineering Ltd. ...Plaintiff
V/s.
M. V. Lima V. and Ors. ...Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1006 OF 2022
WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 8 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3233 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5473 OF 2025**

Mr. Ram Jay Narayan i/b Mr. Ashwin Shanker for the Plaintiff.
Ms. Kavya Banerjee i/b Mr. Arnab Ghosh and Mr. Manoj Khatri for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 30th JANUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Banerjee, learned Counsel appears for the Defendants and submits that no instructions have been received from the Defendants and therefore, this Court may grant some time to take discharge.

2. Mr. Narayan, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that since last two dates time is being sought on behalf of the Defendants and that this Court may proceed in the matter as the

affidavit and compilation of documents has already been filed and served.

3. Issue notice to the Defendants, returnable on the next date.

4. It is made clear that if none appears with instructions for the Defendants on the next date, this Court will pass appropriate orders / directions.

5. List on **13th March, 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)